
Per the 2015 IBC table 1106.1 for 
accessible park spaces and the total 
number of new and existing parking 
spaces this site will require 3 accessible 
parking spaces.

Provide a Site Data Block  - Include: 2015 IBC Construction 
type of each building(s), number of building(s), square 
footage of building(s), gross square footage of building(s), 
height of building(s), if sprinklered or not sprinklered, regular 
parking, accessible parking, & truck parking 

Noted, an accessible
parking stall has been
added.

Noted, a data table has been added.
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SITE PLAN AMENDMENT- 3250 ABILENE STREET

LOT 1, BLOCK 2, UPLAND PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1

SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,

RANGE 66 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF COLORADO

LEGEND:

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING BUILDING

PROPOSED EASEMENT

EXISTING EASEMENT

PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED SAWCUT

PROPOSED ASPHALT

EXISTING SIGN

PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR

PROPOSED 1' CONTOUR

EXISTING 5' CONTOUR

EXISTING 1' CONTOUR

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FLOWLINE UNLESS

OTHERWISE INDICATED.

2. ALL ELEVATION SPOTS ALONG CURB INDICATE

FLOWLINE ELEVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED.
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LOT 1, BLOCK 2
UPLAND PARK SUBDIVISION

FILING NO. 1

Confirm with Engineering 
that this should be 
Drainage easement

P.S.C.O.

This easement covers a 115,000 
Volt electric line.  Confirm with 
P.S.C.O. that this underground 
detention won't interfere with the 
electric line

A drainage letter is required for these improvements. Please contact 303-739-7335 to 
create a civil DR folder for the drainage letter. Detention and water quality are required. 
The letter shall include calculations for onsite improvements, compare peak flows to the 
previously approved report, and include any relevant sheets from said report. A drainage 
plan, sized no larger than 11” x 17”, shall be included, as well as a comparison of the 
proposed drainage plan to the previously approved plan, with the proposed area 
highlighted. Additional information may be requested from the reviewing engineer to 
ensure adequate analysis. It will need to be signed and stamped by a Professional 
Engineer licensed in the State of Colorado.  The letter shall be submitted to Engineering 
at the time of the Planning Department application submittal.  A review fee shall be paid 
to the City prior to acceptance of the letter. The site plan will not be approved until the 
preliminary drainage letter is approved. Please do not resubmit the site plan 
amendment until the drainage letter has bee submitted and is ready to be 
approved.

Civil plans are required for the proposed 
improvements. The site plan 
amendment will not be approved until 
the the civil plans have been submitted 
and ready for approval

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Min. slope away from the building is 5%
for 10’ for landscape areas, min. 2% for 
Impervious areas.

A drainage easement is required for all 
detention and water quality facilities. 
The easement shall be a minimum of 4' 
away from the underground facility. An 
access easement is required from the 
drainage easement to the public right 
of way.

What is this 
dimensioning?

THE DEVELOPER, HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, 
MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE ACCESS CONTROL GATE OR BARRIER SYSTEM TO ENSURE 
EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO WITHIN THE SITE.  IF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS, HIS 
OR HER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT ORDER NOTICE THAT ALL 
AFFECTED GATES BE CHAINED AND LOCKED IN THE OPEN POSITION UNTIL REPAIRED OR REPLACED AND 
RETESTED TO ALL CITY OF AURORA STANDARDS AT THE TIME OF THE VIOLATION. IF THE GATING SYSTEM IS NOT 
MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE LICENSE FOR THE EMERGENCY VEHICLE 
GATE OPENING SYSTEM WILL BE REVOKED AND THE GATING SYSTEM MUST BE REMOVED.  ELECTRONIC GATING 
SYSTEMS SHALL INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING SYSTEM UTILIZING A REDUNDANCY BACK-UP 
SYSTEM THAT CONSISTS OF A SIREN OPERATED SYSTEM, AN AUTOMATIC KNOX KEY SWITCH AND A MANUAL 
OVERRIDE (IN THE EVENT OF SYSTEM FAILURE).  GATING SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE “GATING SYSTEMS CROSSING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS CHECKLIST”.  A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT 
THROUGH THE BUILDING DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE 
INSTALLATION OF ANY GATING/BARRIER SYSTEM THAT CROSSES A DEDICATED FIRE LANE EASEMENT. 

Contact Andy Niquette (aniquett@auroragov.org) 
for the easement concerns. 

Provide core samples to verify 
the existing pavement will 
support the 85,000 LB. 
imposed by the fire apparatus. 

THE DEVELOPER, OWNER AND ASSIGNS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THE FEDERALLY MANDATED 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). 

Add these notes.

Provide a 23' wide Fire Lane. With inside 
turning radii of 29' and outside turning radii of 
52'. (Show dashed fire lane typical on Site, 
Utility, Landscape and Photometric Plans.) 

Contact Grace Gray to start the License 
Agreement for the fence/gate crossing 
fire lane easement. 

Show the location of the FDC and Knox Boxes where applicable: 
- Identify the FDC as a Y symbol and label with the following 
example: "FDC with approved Knox Hardware."   
- Identify the Knox Box as an X within a box symbol and label with 
the following example: "Knox Box with approved hardware."   
(Typical for Site, Utility, Elevation and Photometric Plans.) 

ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF AURORA -VOLUME II - 
CHAPTER 126 - ARTICLE VII - SECTIONS 126-271 THROUGH 126-282.   

Label the type of gating or barricade system being 
installed on the site plan using one of the following 
examples: 
  •  (1) 30' Automatic Sliding Gates with approved Siren 
Operated System, Knox Key Switch and Manual Release.  
  •  (1) 30' Manual Swinging Gate with Approved Knox 
Hardware.   
  •  (1) 30' Manual Sliding Gate with Approved Knox 
Hardware. 
  •  (1) 30' Electrical Sliding Gate with Approved Knox 
Hardware. 
 
 

ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE ACCESSIBLE 
BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE.  THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE 
BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST BE 
LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP 
WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 AND HANDRAILS.  CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO 
WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36” AND SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. 
THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE ICC A117.1-2009. 

Fire Lane Sign

Fire Lane Sign "Dead End 
with Turn around".

Fire Lane Sign
A drainage 
easement is 
needed for this 
proposed feature.

Civil plans will 
need to show the 
profile of this storm 
sewer.

This will be private 
along with the 
proposed storm 
sewer.

Existing FDC and proposed
knox box identified.

Revised

Note clarified

Noted
Added

Added

Added

Noted

Noted

Core samples are being
obtained and will be provided
to COA w/ civil documents

Added

Noted

Revised

Noted

Easement added. Dedications will
commence.

Added

Notes added

Noted, civil plans
will be submitted

A drainage plan & letter
have been submitted.

Xcel has been notified and
approval is pending.



A landscape island 
is required in this 
general area. The 
most parking 
spaces in a row is 
15, so an island is 
needed.

Ornamental grasses 
shall not be used to 
screen parking lots.

A low continuous 
landscape hedge 
between 3 and 4 
feet high consisting 
of a double row of 
shrubs planted 3 
feet on center in a 
triangular pattern is 
required.

Provided

Response:
Ornamental Grasses have
been removed and a double
row of shrubs have been added
to the East property line.
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FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PROOF CIVIL CO.

AEDESIGN

Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions

1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034

aedesign-inc.com Project #:4714.01

SCALE:

PHOTOMETRIC PLAN1
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Will there be a pedestrian gate 
in this location? If so, add a 
label & provide gate detail. 

Provide photometric for 
accessible route from main 
entrance to public walkway. 

Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior 
accessible route throughout site to required 
accessible entrances (60%), site amenities 
(Mail, Trash & similar) and transportation 
stops (or to edge of site near public 
transportation stops). (TYP. on Site, Utility, 
Landscape, & Photometric sheets.) 

No, the main gate will be open
during business hours and will
provide pedestrian access.

Provided

Response: Photometric plan
updated to include new
lighting and calculation points
in this area. Light levels along
accessible route provided to
1.0 footcandle minimum.
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FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PROOF CIVIL CO.

AEDESIGN

Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions

1900 Wazee Street #205 Denver, CO 80202 303.296.3034

aedesign-inc.com Project #:4714.01
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ACCESSIBLE SIGN 

 SPACE

ONLY
THIS SIGN TYPICAL AT
EACH ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING SPACE

1. Signs shall be located at the right side of the fire lane entrance and at the end of 
the fire lane. The intermediate signs shall have double headed arrows pointing in both 
directions.  
2. Typically, the maximum spacing of the fire lane signs is established at 100' on 
center with signs being placed on both sides of the fire lane easement (50' on center 
alternating sides). Where excessive curvature of the fire lane exists, the spacing of the 
fire lane signage will be increased as needed.   
3. The signs shall be set at an angle of not less than 30 degrees and not more than 45 
degrees with the curb or line of traffic flow. 
4. Fire lane signs should be installed 2' behind curb or sidewalk.  
5. The clearance to the bottom of the sign shall be 7 feet.  There shall be not other 
signs attached to the sign or the sign post.  
6. Placement of these fire lane signs cannot encroach into the 29' inside turning radius 
of the fire lane easement, obstruct any fire hydrant or fire department connection or 
encroach into the accessible route of the sidewalk area.

A B C

Sign details.

Provide gating details and add gating notes: 
 
GATING SYSTEM NOTES: 
1) The installation of any gating system will require a City of Aurora 
licensed contractor to obtain a building permit through the Aurora 
Building Division prior to the start of any work.  This would be 
considered a structural, life safety and electrical review within the 
Building Division that is conducted on behalf of the Fire Chief.  For 
assistance please call 303-739-7420 and ask for a Life Safety Plans 
Examiner.  
2) An encroachment into or over a fire lane easement will require the 
developer to obtain a license agreement through the Real Property 
Division of the Public Works Department please call 303-739-7300.    

See sheet 2

See sheet 2
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